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Table 1. Three ways of conuming the honey samples from different nectar sources and

their corresponding codes

Honey Honey water Toast with honey

Code Honey type Code Honey type Code Honey type
A Longan a Lychee 1 Polyfloral
B Lychee b Melaleuca 2 Longan
C Polyfloral c Longan 3 Chinese tallow
D Chinese tallow d Polyfloral 4 Melaleuca
E Melaleuca e Chinese tallow 5 Lychee

= ~ Mt

MG E4E R DL IBM SPSS statistics 25 #UIGHETT /3T > " BIA & AESEE
DA Pearson's chi-square test #1T5747 » " B&FEEFEETE | DL Kruskal-Wallis test
J2 Dunn's post hoc tests #E7T53HT > WIE B LA 5% FyfHE7KAE -

i e AL
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Table 2. The relevance of gender of respondents with respondents' consumption habits of
bee products

Gender

Questions and replies Total

Female Male

Do you consume honey in your daily life?

No 35(10.4%) a 35(21.5%) b 70(14.1%)
Yes 300(89.6%) a 128(78.5%) b 428(85.9%)
Total 335 163 498

Do you consume royal jelly in your daily life?

No 238(71.0%) a 129(79.1%) a 367(73.7%)
Yes 97(29.0%) a 34(20.9%) a 131(26.3%)
Total 335 163 498

1. Pearson's chi-square test
2. Each letter(s) denotes a subset of gender categories whose column proportions do not differ significantly
from each other at the 0.05 level.

GG R B i [ [ M 14

Table 3. The relevance of age of respondents with respondents' consumption habits of bee

A== 1
FDD_‘Q

N

products
Age
Questions and replies Total
Under 19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Over 60
Do you consume honey in daily life?
No 12(33.3%) a 14(25.0%) ab 19(16.5%) abc  13(10.9%) bc  8(7.8%) ¢ 4(5.8%) ¢ 70
Yes 24(66.7%) a 42(75.0%) ab  96(83.5%) abc 106(89.1%) bc  95(92.2%) ¢  65(94.2%) c 279
Total 36 56 115 119 103 69 498
Do you consume royal jelly in daily life?
No 31(86.1%) a 44(78.6%)ab  95(82.6%)a 87(73.1%) ab 72(69.9%) ab 38(55.1%)b 367
Yes 5(13.9%)a 12(21.4%)ab 20(17.4%) a 32(26.9%) ab 31(30.1%) ab 31(44.9%)b 131
Total 36 56 115 119 103 69 498

1. Pearson's chi-square test
2. Each letter(s) denotes a subset of age categories whose column proportions do not differ significantly from each other at the 0.05 level.

(1) i
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(A) The consumption frequency of honey
70 -
60 - 244 (57.0%)
50
40 A

301 91 (21.3%)

Percent of
respondents (%)

20 A
44 (10.3%) 49 (11.4%)

10 A

1-2 times a week and less 3—4 times a week 5-6 times a week Every day

Frequency

(B) The consumption amount of honey each time
60 1

so 4 207184%) 198 (46.3%)

40 A

30 A

20 A

10 - 17 (4.0%) 4(0.9%) 2(0.5%)

0 — : - -

75¢ 145¢ 160 g
Consumption amount

Percent of
respondents (%)

©) The expense of honey each year
60 1
50 A 193 (45.1%)
40 A

129 (30.1%)
30 A

Percent of
respondents (%)

87 (20.3%)
20
10 1 .

15 (3 >%) 4(0.9%)

0 "
Less than TWD 500 TWD 500-1,000 TWD 1,000-5,000 TWD 5,000-10, 000 Over TWD 10,000

Expense

& — ~ ZEHE R HEERR - e HEEFREEENE SO

Fig. 1. Analysis of the proportion in respondents' (A) the consumption frequency of
honey, (B) the consumption amount of honey each time, and (C) the expense of
honey each year
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(A) The ways of eating honey
S o
- < 100 369 (86.2%) Total percent of respondents: 153.5%
° 9 80
E85 60
S2 40 101 (23.6%)
E 8< 20 _” 80 (18.7%) 64 (15.0%) 43 (10.0%)
Eating honey directly Honey water Drizzling honey on  As a dipping sauce  Using for cooking
top of toast
Way
B) The types of honey consumed
> 389 (90.9%
=X 100 ( ) Total percent of respondents: 163.3%
w80
O wn
g % 60 156 (36.4%
ST 40 123 (28.7%) (36.4%)
L o
A~ g 2 . . 9(2.1%) 9(2.1%) 13 (3.0%)
— T T T T T 1
Longan Lychee Polyfloral Chinese tallow Pomelo Citrus

Type of honey

©) The channels for purchasing honey

& 60 Total percent of respondents: 156.8%
“ < 181 (42.3%)

‘; é 40 125 (29.2%) 113 (26.4%) 115 (26 9%)

58 68 (15 9%) . 69 (16 1%)

3 3 .

o O

=2 ol

= Online shopplng Market Supermarket Hypermarket Present from Beekeeper
friend
Channel

(D) The factors considered to purchasing honey

—_

S 70 250 (58.4%) : 9
L2 208 (48.6%) 230 (53.7%) Total percent of respondents: 239.0%
ce 5 158 (36.9%)
=} )

3 _§ 30 112 (26 2%)
—
O 9 34 (7.9% 30 (7.0%
g 10 %) 1 0.2%) (7.0%)
o . — — N
0 Price Taste Brand Packagmg Domestic ~ Ever bought ~ Advertise Recommended

ongmn by others
Factor

B~ ZEhEIEARET R - BRREEE - BEEEEEEERZE T

Fig. 2. Analysis of the proportion in respondents' (A) the ways of eating honey, (B) the
types of honey consumed, (C) the channels for purchasing honey, and (D) the
factors considered to purchasing honey. Total percent of respondents means the
number of all responses divided by the number of respondents
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The consumption frequency of royal jelly

51 (38.9%)

45 (34.4%)
17 (13.0%) 18 (13.7%)
1-2 times a week and less 3—4 times a week 5-6 times a week Every day

Frequency

The consumption amount of royal jelly each time

95 (72.5%)

22 (16.8%)

- 4(3.1%) 7(5.3%) 3(2.3%)
—— I

Fresh royal jelly 5 g Fresh royal jelly 15 g More than 15 g of One royal jelly Royal jelly capsule
fresh royal jelly capsule (500mg) (500mg) more than 1

Consumption amount

The expense of royal jelly each year

48 (36.6%)
38 (29.0%)

21 (16.0%) 19 (14.5%)

5 (3 8%)

Less than TWD 500 TWD 500-1,000 TWD 1,000-5,000 TWD 5,000710,000 Over TWD 10,000
Expense

B = - ZEEa g ERER > a8 MFFEHERESONE ST

Fig. 3. Analysis of the proportion in respondents' (A) the consumption frequency of royal
jelly, (B) the consumption amount of royal jelly each time, and (C) the expense of
royal jelly each year
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Fig. 4. Analysis of the proportion in respondents' (A) the way of eating royal jelly, (B) the
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channels for purchasing royal jelly, and (C) the factors for purchasing royal jelly.
Total percent of respondents means the number of all responses divided by the
number of respondents
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(A) Eating honey directly
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Fig.5. The average ranking score of consumers' favorability for honey types in different
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consumption methods: (A) eating honey directly, (B) drinking honey water, (C)
eating toast with honey. The 5 point scale: ranging from 1 - very unfavorable to 5 -
very favorable. Means followed by the same letter(s) are not significantly different
at p < 0.05 by Dunn's post hoc tests
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Study on consumer behavior towards bee
products and the ways of eating honey in Taiwan

Zih-Hao Huang", Tzu-Hsien Wu, Pen-Han Chen and Pei-Shou Hsui

Miaoli Distric Agricultural Research and Extension Sation, Council of Agriculture, Executive Yuan

ABSTRACT

This study aims to explore the consumer behavior and the factors influencing
the consumer’s decision to purchase bee products in Taiwan. Data were collected from
people who participated in bee products themed activities in 2019 and 2021 using the
questionnaires. According to the results, the percentage of the consumers who used to
consume the honey and the royal jelly are 85.9% and 26.3% respectively. The percentage
of the consumers who consume honey by honey water and who consume royal jelly by
eating it directly are 86.2% and 65.6% respectively. Most of the consumers prefer to buy
bee products from beekeepers. The factors which were most influential in the consumer’s
decision to purchase bee products were taste, domestic production, and price. The
proportion of female consuming bee products is higher than that of male. The proportion
of elderly people consuming bee products is higher than that of younger people. The
consumers have different preferences for different types of honey according to different
ways of eating honey. The consumers prefer Longan honey when eating honey directly,
while the consumers prefer Lychee honey and Chinese tallow honey when drinking honey
water. As results, the consumption habits of bee products differed from to consumers'
gender, age, and consumption method. Our study will provide a reliable suggestion to
beekeepers or sellers to make a sale plan for promoting bee products.

Keywords: bee products, consumer behavior, honey, royal jelly
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